Table of Contents

Preface
Table of Statutes
Table of Statutory Instruments
Table of Cases
Chapter 1  Introduction
Chapter 2  Directors: Background and Role
I Types of director

A General

B Executive and non-executive
Il Directors recognised at law

A De jure directors

B De facto directors

C Shadow directors

D Distinguishing between de facto and shadow directors
Il The director’s position as a fiduciary
IV Groups of companies
VV  Duration of duties
Chapter 3 Directors in the Corporate Governance Process
I Defining corporate governance
Il Separation of ownership and control and directorial discipline
1l Towhom are dutiesowed?

A Shareholder value principle

1 From a theoretical viewpoint
2 From a positive perspective: What do the cases say?
B Stakeholder theory
C Summary of theories

vii
Xvii

XXiii

2.3

2.7
2.10
2.12
2.13
2.22
2.32
2.34
2.42
2.43

3.2
3.11
3.19

3.22
3.39
3.53
3.74



Table of Contents

D Duties to individual shareholders? 3.77
E Duties to creditors? 378
IV Agency theory 379
V  Process 303
VI  Recording actions and decisions 3.86
Chapter 4  Codification and an Introduction to the General Duties
I Codification 42
Il Interpretation 4
Il Fiduciary duties 424
IV Scope and nature of the duties 4.34
VV  Former and shadow directors 4.47
VI  Other duties 4 50
VIl Proceedings for breach of duties
A Who takes proceedings? 4753
B Limitation of actions 4 62
VIII Summary of Codification 475
Chapter 5  Duty to Act within Powers
I The duty to act in accordance with the company’s constitution 5.3

Il The duty to exercise powers for the purposes for which they
were conferred

A Introduction to the duty in s 171(b) 5.10
B Complications 523
C Background to the duty to exercise powers for proper
purposes 530
D The purpose 542
E The ‘but for’ test 562
F Focus on the best interests of thecompany 5.66
G Effect 5.75
H An assessment 576
Chapter 6  Duty to Promote the Success of the Company
I The section
A Generally 66
B Companies not focused on member benefits 6.13

C Duties to consider creditors 6.14



v
\%
VI
VI

Table of Contents

The development of the duty
A The Company Law Review
B Company Law Reform: the firstGovernment White Paper

C Company Law Reform: the second Government White
Paper

D The Company Law Reform Bill
The interpretation of the section

Good faith

Success

‘Benefit members as a whole’

m O O W

Factors to which regard is to be had
1 Long term
2 Employees
3 Suppliers and customers
4 The community and the environment
5 High standards of business conduct
6 Members
7 Summary of s 172 factors
F ‘Have regard to’
What will constitute abreach?
Enforcement ofthe duty
In practice
Assessment

VIl Conclusion for the duty to promote the success of the company
Chapter 7 Duty to Exercise Independent Judgment

Il
"
v

The existing common law
A The general rule
B The exceptions
The special case of nominee directors
The provision - s 173
Conclusion to the duty to exercise independent judgment

Chapter 8  Duty of Care, Skill and Diligence

Background to the duty of care
The perceived change in judicial approach

6.16
6.17
6.21

6.24
6.29
6.32
6.44
6.71
6.81
6.84
6.102
6.119
6.127
6.128
6.136
6.138
6.143
6.146
6.165
6.175
6.188
6.204
6.214

7.8

7.16
71.22
7.45
7.51

8.13
8.24



Table of Contents

Il The new provision 8.32
IV Care 8.44
A Monitoring 8.53
B Keeping themselves informed 8.68
C Delegation 8.75
D Records and accounts 8.80
E Reliance 8.89
F  The objective standard 8.101
G Decisions and hindsight 8.112
H The business judgment rule 8.123
| Professional advice 8.133
VvV  Skill 8.139
VI Diligence 8.147
VIl Non-executives 8.157
Vin  Enforcement of a breach 8.168
IX  Defences 8.174
X Concluding remarks for the duty of care
A What will the courts consider? 8.178
B  Assessment 8.179

Chapter 9  Avoiding Conflicts of Interest: the Duty
I Background to the duty to avoid conflicts and unauthorised

profits 9.5
Il The rationale for the avoidance of conflicts 9.30
Il The section 9.31
IV Conflict of interest 9.34
V' Possible conflict 9.39
VI Exceptions 9.42
VIl Examples of conflict 9.57
Vili  Competing directorships 9.58
IX Former directors 9.75
X The effects of a conflict 9.78
Xl Opting out 9.81

Chapter 10 Avoiding a Conflict of Duty: Application
I Resignation of directors

Xii



Table of Contents

A Introduction

B Exploiting opportunities

C Establishing a competing business

1 Preliminary/preparatory steps
2  Other factors
Il Exploitation

A Introduction

B Corporate information

C Corporate opportunities

1

oo o A ow N

8
9

Introduction

A strict approach

A more liberal/flexible approach

Restraint of trade and hindering entrepreneurialism
Company not beingable toexploit the opportunity

The company would not have succeeded in obtaining the
opportunity

The company choosesnot topursue an opportunity
Third party preference
The role in which the director is acting

10 The North Americanexperience

11 What is an opportunity?

12 Directorial conduct
Chapter 11 Duty not to Accept Benefits
I The provision

Il Exceptions

Il ‘Third party’

IV Former directors

V  ‘Benefit’

VI  Secret profits and bribes

VIl Authorisation and defence

VIl Effects

Chapter 12 Duty to Declare an Interest
I The provision

Il Exceptions

10.3
10.10
10.18
10.20
10.34

10.37
10.39

10.42
10.52
10.60
10.78
10.83

10.87
10.89
10.91
10.93
10.104
10.107
10.125

115
11.10
11.13
11.14
11.15
11.20
11.35
11.36

12.7
12.22

Xiii



Table of Contents

Il An interest
IV The disclosure
A Generally
The manner of disclosure
To whom is disclosure to be made?
Implied disclosure?

Participation of the disclosing director

m m o O @

Disclosure and single directors

V  Effects

VI  Disclosure under s 182

Chapter 13 Duty to Consider the Interests of Creditors
I Policy and legislative background

Il The basis and nature of the duty

Il The case law development

IV The triggering of the duty

V  How should directors act?

Generally

When the company is insolvent

When the company is in a pre-insolvency position

Factors to consider

m o o wm >»

Preferential transfers to creditors
VI s the obligation a duty to creditors?
VIl To which creditors is an obligation owed?
Chapter 14 Derivative Claims
I The common law: some background
Il The statutory derivative claim
A The elements for gaining permission
B The practice and procedure

Il The criteria for determining whether permission will be granted

A Specified criteria which courts must consider

1 Prima facie case

2 Elements as to which the court must be satisfied

3 Other relevant factors

XIv

12.24

12.25
12.27
12.30
12.31
12.32
12.33
12.35
12.38

13.4
13.11
13.21
13.32

13>53
13.62
13.77
13.95
13.99
13.102
13.111

14.10
14.17
14.24
14.30
14.43

14.47

14.63
14.84



Table of Contents

4 Good faith 14.85
5 Importance to a person actingin accordance with s 172 14.105
6 Likelihood of authorisation or ratification 14.108
7 The company has decided notto pursue the claim 14.114
8 Alternative remedy 14.115
9 Views of members with no personal interest in the
matter 14.129
B The best interests of the company 14.135
C Costs 14.140
IV Following permission 14.148
V  Common law proceedings and retrospective effect 14.150
VI Companies in liquidation orinsolvent 14.152
VIl  Multiple derivative actions 14.159
VIl Foreign derivative claims 14.170
IX  Appeals from derivative claim hearings 14.171
X The effect of the new procedure 14.172
Chapter 15 Consequences of Breach
I The relief 15.8
A Damages or equitable compensation 15.12
B Account of profits 15.31
C Restoration of the company’ property 15.47
D Injunction and declaration 15.52
E Rescission 15.54
F Money had and received 15.56
G Dismissal 15.57
H Proprietary relief 15.58
I Choice of relief 15.60
| Constructive trustee 15.62
I Allowance to directors 15.69
IV Third parties
A Generally 15.75
B Dishonest (knowing) assistance 15.86
C Knowing receipt 15.103
D Relief 15.116

XV



Table of Contents

Chapter 16 Authorisation and Ratification of Breaches of Duty
I Consent, approval or authorisation by the members

Il Ratification by the members

A
B

Mmoo

G

The essence of, and background to, ratification
Position at common law

1 What may be ratified?

2 What about unanimous voting?

3 Who is bound by ratification?

The section

Ratification of breaches of statutory duties
Sole director/shareholders

Exclusions from voting

A limit on ratification

Chapter 17 Judicial Excusing of Breaches
I The provision

Il Background

Il Procedure and evidence

IV Rationale for the provision

V  The provision and the duty of care

VI  The ambit of the provision
VIl The conditions

A
B
C

Honesty
Acting reasonably
Fairness

VIl Apprehended liability

Index

XVI

16.8

16.15

16.21
16.41
16.45
16.50
16.58
16.59
16.63
16.71

17.4
17.11
17.14
17.15
17.16
17.28
17.43
17.47
17.59
17.72
17.81

623



