Pre	face		vii
Tal	Table of Statutes		
			xxiii
Tab	ole o	f Cases	xxv
Ch	apte	r 1 Introduction	
Ch	apte	r 2 Directors: Background and Role	
I	T	ypes of director	
	A	General	2.3
	В	Executive and non-executive	2.7
II	D	irectors recognised at law	2.10
	A	De jure directors	2.12
	В	De facto directors	2.13
	C	Shadow directors	2.22
	D	Distinguishing between de facto and shadow directors	2.32
III	T	he director's position as a fiduciary	2.34
IV	G	roups of companies	2.42
V	Duration of duties		
Ch	apte	r 3 Directors in the Corporate Governance Process	
Ι	D	efining corporate governance	3.2
II	Se	eparation of ownership and control and directorial discipline	3.11
III	To	o whom are duties owed?	3.19
	A	Shareholder value principle	
		1 From a theoretical viewpoint	3.22
		2 From a positive perspective: What do the cases say?	3.39
	В	Stakeholder theory	3.53
	C	Summary of theories	3.74

D Duties to individual shareholders?	3.77
E Duties to creditors?	3.78
IV Agency theory	3.79
V Process	3.83
VI Recording actions and decisions	3.86
Chapter 4 Codification and an Introduction to the General I	Outies
I Codification	4.2
II Interpretation	4.16
III Fiduciary duties	4.24
IV Scope and nature of the duties	4.34
V Former and shadow directors	4.47
VI Other duties	4.50
VII Proceedings for breach of duties	
A Who takes proceedings?	4.58
B Limitation of actions	4.62
VIII Summary of Codification	4.75
Chapter 5 Duty to Act within Powers	
I The duty to act in accordance with the company's constitu	ation 5.3
II The duty to exercise powers for the purposes for which were conferred	they
A Introduction to the duty in s 171(b)	5.10
B Complications	5.23
C Background to the duty to exercise powers for prop purposes	5.30
D The purpose	5.42
E The 'but for' test	5.62
F Focus on the best interests of the company	5.66
G Effect	5.75
H An assessment	5.76
Chapter 6 Duty to Promote the Success of the Company	
The section	
A Generally	6.6
B Companies not focused on member benefits	6.13
C Duties to consider creditors	614

II	T	he development of the duty	6.16
	A	The Company Law Review	6.17
	В	Company Law Reform: the first Government White Paper	6.21
	C	Company Law Reform: the second Government White Paper	6.24
	D	The Company Law Reform Bill	6.29
III		he interpretation of the section	6.32
	В	Good faith	6.44
	C	Success	6.71
	D	'Benefit members as a whole'	6.81
	E	Factors to which regard is to be had	6.84
	_	1 Long term	6.102
		2 Employees	6.102
		3 Suppliers and customers	6.119
		4 The community and the environment	6.128
		5 High standards of business conduct	6.136
		6 Members	6.138
		7 Summary of s 172 factors	6.143
	F	'Have regard to'	6.146
IV		hat will constitute a breach?	6.165
V		aforcement of the duty	6.175
VI		practice	6.188
VII		sessment	6.204
		onclusion for the duty to promote the success of the company	6.214
Cha			0.214
I		ne existing common law	
		The general rule	7.8
]		The exceptions	7.16
II		ne special case of nominee directors	7.22
III		e provision – s 173	7.45
IV		onclusion to the duty to exercise independent judgment	7.51
Chap			/ .U I
Ι		ckground to the duty of care	8.13
II	Th	e perceived change in judicial approach	8.24

III The new provision	8.32
IV Care	8.44
A Monitoring	8.53
B Keeping themselves informed	8.68
C Delegation	8.75
D Records and accounts	8.80
E Reliance	8.89
F The objective standard	8.101
G Decisions and hindsight	8.112
H The business judgment rule	8.123
I Professional advice	8.133
V Skill	8.139
VI Diligence	8.147
VII Non-executives	8.157
VIII Enforcement of a breach	8.168
IX Defences	8.174
X Concluding remarks for the duty of care	
A What will the courts consider?	8.178
B Assessment	8.179
Chapter 9 Avoiding Conflicts of Interest: the Duty	
I Background to the duty to avoid conflicts and unauthorised profits	9.5
II The rationale for the avoidance of conflicts	9.30
III The section	9.31
IV Conflict of interest	9.34
V Possible conflict	9.39
VI Exceptions	9.42
VII Examples of conflict	9.57
VIII Competing directorships	9.58
IX Former directors	9.75
X The effects of a conflict	9.78
XI Opting out	9.81
Chapter 10 Avoiding a Conflict of Duty: Application	
I Resignation of directors	

2,24	A	Inti	roduction	10.3
	В	Exp	ploiting opportunities	10.10
7.25	С	Est	ablishing a competing business	10.18
		1	Preliminary/preparatory steps	10.20
		2	Other factors	10.34
II	Ex	plo	itation	
CE C	A	Intr	oduction	10.37
FF []	В	Co	rporate information	10.39
30.0	С	Coı	rporate opportunities	
		1	Introduction	10.42
		2	A strict approach	10.52
		3	A more liberal/flexible approach	10.60
		4	Restraint of trade and hindering entrepreneurialism	10.78
		5	Company not being able to exploit the opportunity	10.83
		6	The company would not have succeeded in obtaining the opportunity	10.87
		7	The company chooses not to pursue an opportunity	10.89
		8	Third party preference	10.91
		9	The role in which the director is acting	10.93
		10	The North American experience	10.104
		11	What is an opportunity?	10.107
		12	Directorial conduct	10.125
Chap	oter	11	Duty not to Accept Benefits	
I	Th	e pr	covision	11.5
II	Ex	cept	tions	11.10
III	ʻTl	nird	party'	11.13
IV	Fo	rme	r directors	11.14
V	'Be	enefi	ť'	11.15
VI	Sec	cret	profits and bribes	11.20
VII	Au	tho	risation and defence	11.35
VIII	Eff	ects		11.36
Chap	ter	12	Duty to Declare an Interest	
Ι	Th	e pr	rovision	12.7
II	Ex	cent	ions	12 22

III An interest	12.24
IV The disclosure	
A Generally	12.25
B The manner of disclosure	12.27
C To whom is disclosure to be made?	12.30
D Implied disclosure?	12.31
E Participation of the disclosing director	12.32
F Disclosure and single directors	12.33
V Effects	12.35
VI Disclosure under s 182	12.38
Chapter 13 Duty to Consider the Interests of Creditors	12100
I Policy and legislative background	13.4
II The basis and nature of the duty	13.11
III The case law development	13.21
IV The triggering of the duty	13.32
V How should directors act?	10101
A Generally	13.53
B When the company is insolvent	13.62
C When the company is in a pre-insolvency position	13.77
D Factors to consider	13.95
E Preferential transfers to creditors	13.99
VI Is the obligation a duty to creditors?	13.102
VII To which creditors is an obligation owed?	13.111
Chapter 14 Derivative Claims	
The common law: some background	14.10
II The statutory derivative claim	14.17
A The elements for gaining permission	14.24
B The practice and procedure	14.30
III The criteria for determining whether permission will be granted	14.43
A Specified criteria which courts must consider	
1 Prima facie case	14.47
2 Elements as to which the court must be satisfied	14.63
3 Other relevant factors	14 84

4 Good faith	14.85
5 Importance to a person acting in accordance with s 172 1	14.105
6 Likelihood of authorisation or ratification 1	14.108
7 The company has decided not to pursue the claim 1	14.114
8 Alternative remedy 1	14.115
9 Views of members with no personal interest in the	
	14.129
B The best interests of the company	14.135
C Costs	14.140
IV Following permission	14.148
V Common law proceedings and retrospective effect 1	14.150
VI Companies in liquidation or insolvent	14.152
VII Multiple derivative actions	4.159
VIII Foreign derivative claims	4.170
IX Appeals from derivative claim hearings 1	4.171
X The effect of the new procedure 1	4.172
Chapter 15 Consequences of Breach	
I The relief	15.8
A Damages or equitable compensation	15.12
B Account of profits	15.31
C Restoration of the company's property	15.47
D Injunction and declaration	15.52
E Rescission	15.54
F Money had and received	15.56
G Dismissal	15.57
H Proprietary relief	15.58
I Choice of relief	15.60
	15.62
	15.69
IV Third parties	
1 2 4	15.75
	15.86
	5.103
	5.116

Chapt	er 16 Authorisation and Ratification of Breaches of Duty	
I (	Consent, approval or authorisation by the members	16.8
II I	Ratification by the members	
A	The essence of, and background to, ratification	16.15
В	Position at common law	
	1 What may be ratified?	16.21
	2 What about unanimous voting?	16.41
	Who is bound by ratification?	16.45
C	The section	16.50
D	Ratification of breaches of statutory duties	16.58
E	Sole director/shareholders	16.59
F	Exclusions from voting	16.63
G	A limit on ratification	16.71
Chapte	er 17 Judicial Excusing of Breaches	
Ι Ι	The provision	17.4
II B	Background	17.11
III P	rocedure and evidence	17.14
IV R	Rationale for the provision	17.15
V T	he provision and the duty of care	17.16
VI T	he ambit of the provision	17.28
VII T	The conditions	17.43
A	Honesty	17.47
В	Acting reasonably	17.59
С	Fairness	17.72
VIII A	pprehended liability	17.81
Index		623